
SPEND COMMITMENTS OF THE LOCAL JOINT COMMITTEES 2009/10

1. Gobowen, Selattyn, St Martins and Weston Rhyn

Name of Group Project Spend  Budget 
  Committed Remaining

Budget for 2009/10 £32,000
Ifton Meadows Management Committee Interpretation Board £1,974 £30,026
Disabled Holiday Information Disabled Access to the Countryside £931 £29,095
Weston Rhyn Good Companions Talks and Trips £500 £28,595
Weston Rhyn Village Institute new chairs and crockery £600 £27,995
Selattyn Phoenix Group Talks and Trips £450 £27,545
St Martins Scout Group Towards cost of minibus £5,000 £22,545
Ifton Heath School PTA towards cost of puffin crossing £2,000 £20,545
St Martins Methodist Church Hall towards costs of improvements+building works £1,000 £19,545
Weston Rhyn Institute Buidling Survey £500 £19,045
Weston Rhyn Village Choir music, advertising and room hire £1,300 £17,745
Chirk Bank Methodist School Hall towards improvements including disabled access £2,500 £15,245
Weston Rhyn Youth Club Healthy Living Project £1,334 £13,911
St Martins Parish Church towards overhaul and conversion of clock £1,000 £12,911
All Saints Church, Gobowen renovation of flagpole £467 £12,444

Total Committed £19,556

2- Ellesmere Area

Name of Group Project Spend  Budget 
  Committed Remaining

Budget for 2009/10 £28,000
British Red Cross Young Carers Ellesmere Link £100 £27,900
Lakelands School Extended Schools AAA Arts Project £2,500 £25,400
Cockshutt Primary School Forest School Activity £1,512 £23,889
Cockshutt Village Hall Fire Safety System £2,500 £21,389
St Andrews Church, Welsh Frankton Access for All £1,500 £19,889
Welsh Frankton Village Hall Welsh Frankton's Tables & Chairs £1,000 £18,889
Welsh Frankton Cricket Club Refurbishment of Frankton Cricket Club £500 £18,389
Welshampton Parish Council Community Green Day £500 £17,889
Shropshire Sailing Club Reroofing of the boat house £1,400 £16,489

Ellesmere Girlguides £465
£16,024

St Matthews Church, Criftins Widening Community Use £1,500 £14,524
Welshampton Parish Hall Welshampton Parish Hall Refurbishment Scheme £1,500 £13,024
Ellesmere Youth Club Ellesmere Youth Club Project £2,000 £11,024
Welshampton Primary School Outdoor Classroom Project £1,500 £9,524
Ellesmere Food Festival Publicity and Promotion 2500 £7,024
Ellesmere Rangers New kit for u14s 500 £6,524
Welshampton War Memorial Restoration of war memorial 500 £6,024

Hire of hall and activities 1300
£4,724

Ellesmere Cricket Club New equipment 2344 £2,380
Ellesmere Youth Theatre Hire of hall and activity support 930 £1,450
Ellesmere Boat Rally Publicity 1000 £450
Ellesmere Goes Green - Survey Questionnaire 450 -£1

Total Committed £28,001

Girlguiding to Shropshire Centenary World Thinking 
Day

Criftins and Dudleston Heath Senior Citizens 
Club



3. Wem and Shawbury Area

Name of Group Project Spend Committed Budget Remaining
Budget for 2009/10 £54,000

Friends of Whitchurch Road Cemetery Chapel Repair Project £5,000 £49,000
Wem Civic Society Wem War Memorial Handrail £1,000 £48,000
Clive Hand Bells Clive Handbells refurbishment £1,000 £47,000
St Peter’s & St Paul’s Church Hall Social Committee New tables for Church Hall £2,000 £45,000
Loppington Parish Council St Michael’s & All Angels Church foul water £4,987 £40,013
Shawbury Parish Coucnil Footpath provision on recreation ground £3,000 £37,013
St Mary’s Church, Shawbury St Mary’s Church Tower Project £5,000 £32,013
Wem Carnival Committee Wem Carnival £2,000 £30,013
Wem Christmas Festival Christmas Lights and Late Night Festival £4,000 £26,013
Wem Cricket Club Club Development £5,000 £21,013
Wem Angling Club Fencing work/ youth pool improvements £2,200 £18,813
Newton Community Park Improvement project £1,636 £17,177
Coton Hall Cricket Club Development Plan £5,000 £12,177
Lee Brockhurst Village Hall Village Hall Repairs £3,500 £8,677
Weston Under Redcastle Village Hall Kitchen refurb & floor/ toilet upgrade £2,254 £6,423
Harmer Hill Bowling Club New Mat £420 £6,003
Wem Youth Centre  Refurbishment £5,000 £1,003
Shropshire Youth Youth Activities £1,700 -£697

Total Committed £54,697
4. Whitchurch and Prees  

Name of Group Project Spend Committed Budget Remaining
Budget for 2009/10 £50,000

Whitchurch Waterways Signage £1,484 £48,516
Centre North East Central Youth Fund. £9,000 £39,516
Lets Talk Parenting Parenting Classes £1,720 £37,796
Blackberry Fair Festival  10.09 £1,700 £36,096
Play Wayland R C Picnic Bench £858 £35,238
Chapel Centre Computer Desks/seating £1,650 £33,588
Adderley Village Hall Refit ladies Toilets £4,000 £29,588
Whitchurch Little Theatre Grp Stage and facility hire £2,120 £27,468
Whitchurch Town Plan contribution to costs £2,600 £24,868
Whitchurch Allotment Assoc Fencing £800 £24,068

  
Adderley Primary School Stage and Storage shed £2,500 £21,568
Ash Bowling Club New Club Building £10,000 £11,568
Whitchurch Chamber of Trade Wow Festival £1,500 £10,068
Moreton Say Hall New roof £7,000 £3,068
Alport FC Lighting £2,000 £1,068
Friends of Whitchurch Heritage stud wall £689 £379

Total Committed £49,621



5. Market Drayton Area  

Name of Group Project Spend Committed Budget Remaining
Budget for 2009/10 £66,000

Cheswardine Parish Council Play equipment for the playground £4,000 £62,000
Calverhall Cricket Club Drainage and refurbishment £5,000 £57,000
Hinstock Parish council Bike ramps £4,500 £52,500
Lyon Hall New chairs £3,000 £49,500
Cheswardine Guides Repair of the floor of the hut £2,000 £47,500
Adderley Village Hall Damp proofing of the toilets £600 £46,900
British Red Cross The Young Carers Programme £800 £46,100
Cheswardine Community Shop Setting up a Community Shop £6,000 £40,100
Hodnet Pre-school Playgroup An outdoor play area £14,000 £26,100
Market Drayton Scout Group Purchase of a mini bus £2,500 £23,600
Hinstock allotment association Fencing for allotments £5,000 £18,600
Market Drayton Cricket Club Equipment £3,300 £15,300
Drayton Sports and Leisure Club Refurbishment of squash courts £4,830 £10,470
Shawbury Action group Insurance for open day £100 £10,370
Community Speed watch Funding in reserve pending a police review £1,250 £9,120
Shrewsbury Bookfest Bookfest £3,000 £6,120
Cheswardine football Club Club set up costs £1,000 £5,120
Tern Hill Youth Club Canoeing, cookery and music weekend £400 £4,720
Market Drayton Chamber of trade Farmers Market £1,700 £3,020
Drayton Sports and Leisure Club Training for coach £380 £2,640

Total Committed £63,360
6.  Oswestry

Name of Group Project Spend Committed Budget Remaining
Budget for 2009/10 £54,000

Oswestry Town Transition Group Green Festival £500 £53,500
Firedrakes - Oswestry Youth Café Firedrakes Development £1,245 £52,255
Oswestry Youth Café OYC Media Motivates £1,010 £51,245
The Project Group (Oswestry) CIC Workshop Opportunities £1,947 £49,298
Oswestry Gatacre Allotments and Garden Society Provision of new gated entrance and concrete pathway £1,410 £47,888
The Kingswell Centre Oswestry Families Affected by Alcohol and Drugs £2,000 £45,888
Oswestry Senior Citizens Club Purchase 2 x hot plates and printer £251 £45,637
Oswestry & District Association for the Elderly Dancing Sessions for the Elderly £1,000 £44,637
New Century Court, Bromford Support Activ8 and Motiv8 - PCs and activity/entertainment eqpt £2,000 £42,637
Oswestry On-line Promotion/launch £1,093 £41,544
Oswestry Pubwatch Robocams £915 £40,629
Oswestry Town Council Powis Hall £10,000 £30,629
Oswestry Cricket Club Installation of indoor cricket nets £2,000 £28,629
Oswestry Church Bowling Club Purchase of Supaturfman powered aerator £1,200 £27,429
Oswestry & District Community First Responder Training and equipment for 1 x CFR £500 £26,929
Girlguiding UK Oswestry District Transport to centenary year activities £1,010 £25,919
Cambrian Studios Project Project initial set-up costs and promotion £1,925 £23,994
Oswestry & District Stroke Club Costs for disabled transport for outings £500 £23,494
Friends of Victoria Centre - Respite Care Summer trips for 30 disabled children & adults £1,800 £21,694
Viscount Bridgeman Court Social Club Purchase a Wii and Wii Fit Board £300 £21,394
Oswestry & Border History & Archaeological Group Costs of running summer prog of events £1,000 £20,394
Shropshire Cruse Bereavement Care Costs of training new volunteers and Supervisor £1,000 £19,394
Oswestry & District Agricultural Society Part of refurbishment programme for Park Hall £800 £18,594
Oswestry Fencing Club Purchase of new equipment £1,000 £17,594
Oswestry Senior Citizens Club Clubhouse refurbishment £1,700 £15,894

Total Committed £38,106



7. The Five Perry Parishes

Name of Group Project Spend Committed Budget Remaining
Budget for 2009/10 £28,000

Ruyton Xl Towns Parish Hall Installation of new Kitchen units £1,500 £26,500
Baschurch Bowling Club Improvement of storage facilities £1,500 £25,000
West Felton Village Hall refurbishment and alterarions £1,269 £23,731
Whittington Senior Citizens Club creation of six parking bays £1,500 £22,231
Whittington Community Centre refurbishment and decoration £1,100 £21,131
Hordley and Bagley Village Hall tarmacing village hall car park £2,000 £19,131
Hordley Parochial Church Council Garden of remembrance £1,000 £18,131
Holy Trinity Church West Lullingfields compost toilet £1,500 £16,631
Whittington Castle Preservation Trust electronic barrier £1,500 £15,131
Baschurch Village Hall refurbishment and decoration £1,500 £13,631
Whittington Youth Group On going operation of the Youth Group £1,500 £12,131
Boreatton Scout Hut cost of installing a new scout hut £3,040 £9,091
Youth Service Activity things to do and places to go' £5,000 £4,091
Tetchill Youth Evangelical Service sports equipment £460 £3,631
Perry Riding School for the Disabled cost of becoming an accredited centre £308 £3,323
Oswestry and District Agricultural Society new curtains and security fencing £1,500 £1,823
Whittington Cricket Club new sightscreens £1,823 £0

Total Committed £28,000
8. St Oswald and Llanymynech Area

Name of group Project Spend Committed Budget Remaining 
Budget for 2009/10 £31,000

Morda Youth Venture Equipment for new youth club £1,000 £30,000
Measbury Canal Festival Committee Booking fees for local artists/crafts people £1,000 £29,000
Llanymanech Village Hall New tables and chairs for village hall £1,000 £28,000
Kinnerley Parish Hall Repalcement of water heaters £1,000 £27,000
Porthywaen Silver Band Purchase of chairs, music scores, music stands £1,000 £26,000

Trefonen Jubilee Club £1,000 £25,000
Trefonen Football Club Running costs for season £400 £24,600
Morda Golden Community Garden Purchase of a shed to keep tools in for plotholders £450 £24,150
Oswestry Hills Wildlife Watch Group Llanymynech & Pant £879 £23,271
Llanyblodwel and Porthwyaen Village Security cage for village hall £1,475 £21,796
Morton Church Choir Purchase of music resources and chairs £560 £21,236
Pant Memorial Institiute Sound induction system for village hall £1,350 £19,886

Trefonen Playing Fields Association £292 £19,594
Knockin and Kinnerley Cricket Club Purchase of new nets to increase training facilities £2,000 £17,594
All Saints Breakfast Club and Sunday Club Tables & Chairs for breakfast club at church £573 £17,021
Telecope Parish Magazine Computer software and laptop £984 £16,037
Llanymynech Junior Football club Football strip for all junior members £2,000 £14,037
Peel's Plantation Management group Hedge Laying in community woodland £398 £13,639
Duchess Countess Trust Promotional materials for visitor centre £500 £13,139

Morda Village Design Group £500 £12,639
Knockin Assembly rooms Crockery and storage cupboard £750 £11,889
Shropshire Union Canal Society Chain saw training £1,600 £10,289
Pant Pigeon Club Racing equipment £500 £9,789

Melverley Village Hall £1,720 £8,069
Cambrian Heritage Railways Creation of a halt in Pant £1,000 £7,069
Morda pre-school group IT equipment and books for pre-school £1,200 £5,869
Trefonen Hill Walk Group Marquee, banners and crockery £1,200 £4,669
BMX group Funds towards creation of BMX track £2,000 £2,669

Total Committed £28,331

Extend activities to include weekly meetings and 
outings

Consulation of local people about vision for 
villagehall/playing fields

Stationery, room hire, postage, web development costs 
for community consultation

Refurbishment of floor and lighting to form usable back 
room



9.  Longden, Ford and Rea Valley

Name of Group Project Spend Committed Budget Remaining
Budget for 2009/10 £26,000

Shropshire Youth Summer Activities at Pontesbury Youth Centre £1,000 £25,000
Habberley Village Hall Stage Lighting £1,000 £24,000
Pontesbury Sports Association Purchase of new safety netting £1,000 £23,000
Pontesbury Basket Ball Club Purchase of new junior basketball hoops £800 £22,200
Ford Parish Hall Installing drop ceiling and energy efficient lighting £1,000 £21,200
Ford Bowling Club Purchse of new irrigation equipment and chemical toilet £2,500 £18,700
Hanwood Bowling Club Purchase of new mower £2,500 £16,200
Shrewsbury Karate Club (Pontesbury) Purchase of competition quality matting £1,000 £15,200
Rea Valley Environment Group Publicity for water conservation project £325 £14,875
Longden Parish Plan Group Printing and publicity final plan and action plan development £800 £14,075

Minsterley Parish Hall £500 £13,575
Minsterley Parish Council New notice boards for the village £1,000 £12,575
Shropshire Youth New equipment for Minsterley Youth Club £740 £11,835
Pontesbury Sports Association Additional support for purchase of safety netting £1,000 £10,835

Rea Valley Environment Group £2,000 £8,835

Plealey Residents Group £750 £8,085
Total Committed £17,915

10.  Loton and Tern

Name of Group Project Spend Committed Budget Remaining
Budget for 2009/10 £34,000

Little Ness Village Hall Committee £2,000 £32,000
Bicton Parish Council Restoration of Church Clock £3,490 £28,510
Montford Parish Hall Resurfacing of Parish Hall Car Park £6,000 £22,510
Upton Magna Parish Council Equipment for village fate £1,232 £21,278
Westbury Parish Council Purchase of two parish notice boards £1,369 £19,909
Alberbury Parish Council Repair or Alberbury £500 £19,409
Nesscliffe Youth Club New games equipment for club £200 £19,209
Wattlesborough Scout Group Set up costs to establish new troop in Wattlesborough £1,000 £18,209
Uffington Village Hall Purchase of new kitchen shutter and blinds £2,500 £15,709
Nesscliffe Playing field Support to install untilities on playing field site £2,500 £13,209

Wattlesborough Pre School £2,850 £10,359
Nesscliffe Rounders Club New equipment and league fees £327 £10,032
Bicton Explorer Scouts Summer camp fees £1,500 £8,532

Withington Parish Room Disabled access (subject to matched funding being secured) £6,000 £2,532
Total Committed £31,468

11.  Bowbrook, Copthorne and Radbrook

Name of Group Project Spend Committed Budget Remaining
Budget for 2009/10 £38,000

Bowbrook Allotments Community Lawnmower security and seating £1,950 £36,050
Meole Scout and Guide Group LJC15 also granted £800 for new furniture £800 £35,250
LJC11 Community Planning Group Community planning £6,000 £35,250
Shelton and Beacon cricket clubs Cricket nets £5,000 £35,250

Total committed £13,750

Installing new light covers in hall to allow youth services to 
continue using the building

Support for development fund for the groups lottery 
application
Support for community history research and celebration event 
in summer 2010

Albermaire scheme to transfer village hall land into single 
ownership

Installing new outside canopy for increased outdoor play 
opportunities at the playgroup



12.  North East Shrewsbury

Name of Group Project Spend Committed Budget Remaining
Budget for 2009/10 £37,000

Shropshire Young Carers Cover transport costs for young carers £400 £36,600
Sundorne Youth Centre Summer Project for young people £2,000 £34,600
Castlefields and Ditherington Fun Day Fun day held at Fire Station HQ £1,000 £33,600
Ken Ju-Jitsu Martial Arts New mats and training equipment £1,175 £32,425
Wild Strawberry Animation projects in Castlefields and Sundorne £1,600 £30,825
Harlescott Scout and Guide HQ provision of gate and car park £1,000 £29,825
Castlefields Allotment Association Provisionn of a lawn mower, strimmer and rotivator £1,500 £28,325
Heathgates Allotment Association Provision of a lawn mower, shed and development £1,500 £26,825

Total Committed £10,175
13.  Harlescott and Bagley

Name of Group Project Spend Committed Budget Remaining
Budget for 2009/10 £28,000

Harlescott Community Centre New Fire Alarm System and Insulation £4,300 £23,700
North Shrewsbury Church Grease Monkeys £2,060 £21,640
West Mercia Police Harlescott Wolves Football Team £500 £21,140
Greenfields Bowling Club Redecoration £1,760 £19,380
Riversway Elim Church Room renorvation £5,668 £13,713
The Grange Youth Club New computers £3,682 £10,031

Total Committed £17,969
14.  Eastern Shrewsbury

Name of Group Project Spend Committed Budget Remaining
Budget for 2009/10 £40,000

DASH Open Day £1,000 £39,000
Upton Lane BMX Riders Development of BMX Club £5,000 £34,000

Community Plan (ringfenced amount) £5,000 £29,000
A contribution towards tables and chairs £840 £28,160

Pre-school Learning Alliance Provision of messy play days during the school holidays £1,020 £27,140

Richard Onslow Court Residents Group £1,500 £25,640
Toddle In To set up a new mother and toddler group £2,500 £23,140
Abbots Wood Caring for People Group Getting to know Us project  1,439.21 £21,700
Monkmoor Allotment Association Comopst Toilet system  7,500.00 £14,200
Crowmoor Baptist Church Kitchen Refurbishment  5,898.12 £8,302
DASH Music Access Music  4,860.00 £3,442
Severndale Specialist School Knowing Me Knowing You project  1,450.00 £1,992
Belvidere Supported Housing Theraputic Gardening Project  870.00 £1,122
Upton Lane Resident Group Project Development  985.72 £137
Heath Houses Darbt and Joan Club  955.00 -£818

Total Committed £40,818

15.  Meole Column and Sutton  

Name of Group Project Spend  Budget 
  Committed Remaining

Budget for 2009/10 £36,000
Trinity Chruch Youth Culb To start a new youth club £2,000 £34,000
Belle Vue Youth Club Friday night diversionary activities £3,234 £30,766
Shropshire Council Additional Litter and Dog mess bins £2,000 £28,766
Meole Brace Scout and Guide Group equipement for scout group £800 £27,966
International family support Group to provide ESOL and Creche facilities £2,721 £25,245
Mereside Youth Club Equipment for youth group to increase membership £1,390 £23,855
Meole Brace Peace Memorial Hall Refurbishment Work 4,351 £19,504
Meole Brace Allotments Work on paths and infrastructure 3,184 £16,320
LJC 15 Community Plan To produce a community based plan 6,000 £10,320

Total Committed £25,680

Underdale, Monkmoor and Abbey Community 
Committee
1st Roberts Scout Group 

Computers connecting Families - to purchase computer and 
equipment



16.  Burnell & Seven Valley
Name of Group Project Spend Committed Budget Remaining

Budget for 2009/10 £36,000
Condover Village Sports Ground Adult moveable goals £1,035 £34,965
Chapel Cross Houses Community Facility Ctte Multi purpose furniture £1,200 £33,765
Tuesday Club, Noel Hill Rd Sheltered Hsg Scheme Bingo machine £241 £33,524
Condover Cricket Club Completion of flooring of pavillion and ladies/disabled toilets £2,000 £31,524
Berrington Room Management Committee Kitchen upgrade at Berrington Village Hall £1,609 £29,915
Leebotwood Village Hall Committee Village Hall kitchen/catering equipment £1,140 £28,776
Cound Guildhall Trustees Plans for new extension (toilet facilities) at Cound Guidhall £2,000 £26,776
Eaton Constantine Village Hall Committee Childrens Christmas party £100 £26,676

Chairman of Atcham Parish Council £700 £25,976
West Mercia Police Diversionary Youth Activity £450 £25,526
Condover Social Club Heating system £1,397 £24,130

Cressage Churchyard £700 £23,430
Dorrington Village Hall New furniture £2,000 £21,430

Equipment £407 £21,023
Eaton Constantine Village Hall Imroving Access £2,150 £18,873
Church Preen Village Hall Project Conserve Preschool £2,562 £16,311
kenley Community room Chairs, tables and oil heaters £2,800 £13,511
Condover Village Hall Storage (subject to planning permission) £2,800 £10,711
Condover Youth Club Start up project £840 £9,871
Church Stretton Area Ring and Ride Getting About - vehicle costs £650 £9,221
Atcham Parish Council Replace 'Up and Over' Garage Doors £385 £8,836
Atcham Malthouse Bowling Club Improving heat conservation in hut and adding external lighting. £1,305 £7,531
Cardington Village hall Management Committee Hot cupboard replacing warming cupboard. £500 £7,031
Cound Moor Village Hall Interior redecoration to include minor repairs. £1,400 £5,631
Cressage Village Hall Committee Toilet refurbishment ensuring DDA compliance £3,500 £2,131
Cardington Parish Trustees Improvements to Trust Room £530 £1,601
Cross Houses Allotment holders group Supplementary signage £381 £1,220
Berrington Parish Council Oak picnic table at Cantlop Bridge £600 £620

Total Committed £35,380
17.  Shifnal and Sherrifhales

Name of Group Project Spend Committed Budget Remaining
Budget for 2009/10 £24,000

Shifnal Youth Boxing Club New Kit Bags £140 £23,860
Sheriffhales Parish Council Christmas Tree Electricity Supply £469 £23,392
Sheriffhales Parish Church Heating system for Community Room £1,510 £21,882
Sheriffhales Bowling Club New Bowling Mat £650 £21,232
Oasis Telephone Link Line £972 £20,260
Shropshire Young Carers Support Project - Transport Costs £300 £19,960
Shifnal Cricket Club Safety Netting £1,000 £18,960
Shifnal Festival Shifnal Festival 2010 £2,000 £16,960
Walled Garden Project Rural and Heritage Crafts £1,000 £15,960
Shifnal Village Hall Purchase extra chairs £1,000 £14,960
Shifnal Harriers FC Trip to Wolves FC £100 £14,860
Shifnal Harriers FC New Goalposts £922 £13,938
Shifnal Harriers FC Training/Coaching £1,000 £12,938
Shifnal Crime Prevention Panel CCTV Monitoring Equipment £500 £12,438
Shifnal Army Cadets Training Equipment £914 £11,524
Shifnal Markets Set up Costs Quarterly Markets £1,798 £9,726
Shifnal Newsletter Set up costs newsletter £1,000 £8,726
Sheriffhales Village Hall Professional Fees £3,745 £4,981
Shifnal Methodist Church New Chairs/Tables for Community Room £1,000 £3,981
Shifnal Cricket Club Pedestrian Access £1,000 £2,981
Sheriffhales Parochial Church New Chairs/Tables for Community Room £1,000 £1,981
Shifnal Parish Paths Partnership Walking Leaflets £980 £1,001
Shifnal Fire Station Office Equipment £1,000 £1

Total Committed £24,000

Improving appearance of Old Atcham Bridge to address 
antisocial behaviour

tree removal and clearance of undergrowth, reinstatement of 
path and purchase and fixing of bench 

First Responders, Church Preen, Hughley and 
Kenley PC



18.  Albrighton and Cosford

Name of Group Project Spend Committed Budget Remaining
Budget for 2009/10 £21,000

Albrighton Youth Drop-In Centre Rent and insurance and provision of new equipment £971 £20,029
Jazz Specials To run 4 jazz evenings £500 £19,529
Albrighton Cricket Club To redevelop and update the dressing rooms £3,000 £16,529
Albrighton Civic Society Improvements to access roads to Albrighton area £2,500 £14,029
Wesley Hall Car Park To resurface the car park to the rear of the building £2,500 £11,529
Albrighton Senior Section Guides To help 5 girl guides undertake Tall Ships Race 2010 £250 £11,279
Albrighton Methodist Church (Art Group) To book a professional artist to share experiences etc. £250 £11,029
Albrighton Broadplace - Keep Albrighton Switched onTo help towards the cost of upgrading equipment £250 £10,779
Red House Flower Show 2010 To help towards the cost of producing the programme £250 £10,529
Albrighton Table Tennis Club To help towards the cost of relocating the lighting £150 £10,379
Albrighton Junior Youth Club Various elements of equipment £250 £10,129
Albrighton Civic Society To help towards the admin costs £250 £9,879
Albrighton Crime Prevention Panel To upgrade existing CCTV equipment £3,500 £6,379
Albrighton Fayre Committee Towards the running costs of the fayre £250 £6,129
Albrighton Scouts and Guides Towards the refurbishment of the two floors £3,000 £3,129
Albrighton Traders Provision of new equipment for Shop Watch £250 £2,879
Friends of Albrighton Library Help towards the cost of a literatary event £100 £2,779

Total Committed £18,221
19 Bishop's Castle, Chirbury & Worthen, Clun

Name of Group Project Spend  Committed Budget Remaining
Budget for 2009/10 £49,000

Clun & District Badminton and Sports Club free badminton coaching £250 £48,750
Clun Parent and Toddler Group Road Safety Awareness £250 £48,500
Clun Senior Citizens Group Christmas Lunch 2009 £100 £48,400
Lydbury North Community Newsletter Association monthly Community Newsletter £330 £48,070
Lydbury North Young Archaeologists dedicated laptop and excavation equipment £300 £47,770
Mainstone Village Hall replacement tables £500 £47,270
Worthen and Brockton Bowling Club towards costs for creation of a 'Crown' green £500 £46,770
South Shropshire Engineering Ambassadors Young Engineer Clubs in primary schools £500 £46,270

Bishop's Castle Tourism Community Interest CompanyBishop's Castle and Area Festival Officer - one year's funding £3,000 £43,270

Bucknell Allotments Association £4,630 £38,640

Marches Community Choir £2,960 £35,680
Bang On Street Samba Band Rehearsal space and publicity £1,795 £33,885
Bishop's Castle Bowling Club Shelter/viewing platform for visitors £500 £33,385
Bishop's Castle Lawn Tennis Association Tennis tournament for youngsters £450 £32,935
Bucknell Football Club Portable toilets for 2010 season £500 £32,435
Bucknell Playgroup Spring event £3,000 £29,435
Bucknell Primary School Tables and Trips Out £200 £29,235
Clun Valley Air Gun League Sporting Equipment £350 £28,885
Clunbury Parish Newsletter Local Newsletter £350 £28,535
Clunbury under Fives Village Street Dancers £345 £28,190
Clungunford Parish Hall Youth Room External Wall £2,388 £25,802
Hopton Castle Preservation Trust Building work on Hopton Castle £10,000 £15,802
South Shropshire Interfaith Forum Rhythms of the Heart £500 £15,302
South West Rural Youth Project Young People's Safe Driving Project £2,780 £12,522
Worthen Patients' Participation Group Healthy Lifestyle £250 £12,272
All Saints Church, Worthen Re-ordering of pews to provide larger community space £500 £11,772
Clun Walking Group walks booklets £500 £11,272
Newcastle Children's Centre Recreation space £1,075 £10,197
Newcastle Primary School outdoor classroom £5,000 £5,197
Norbury VH replacement crockery £500 £4,697
St George's School PTA Equipment for annual fundraising 16/26 mile walk £1,380 £3,317
Worthen Youth Club New equipment £475 £2,842

Total Committed £46,158

establishment of Bucknell allotments and community 
composting
low level staging for performances for use by community (via 
Village Outreach)



20.  StrettonDale

Name of Group Project Spend Committed Budget Remaining
Budget for 2009/10 £22,000

Rushbury Village Hall Professional review of building options/costs £500 £21,500
Church Stretton Sunday Football Club Contrib to registration, insurance and changing facilities £480 £21,020
Little Acorns, Rushbury Outdoor play equipment £500 £20,520
Mayfair Youth Club Additional youth session - room hire and equipment £500 £20,020
Church Stretton Area Partnership Room hire and administration £400 £19,620
Church Stretton Carers Support Group Respite for cares - day care + meeting room £500 £19,120
Emergency Planning, Church Stetton Traing for volunteers £200 £18,920
Long Mynd Arts Pycoob Dance Festival - workshops + events £300 £18,620
Church Stretton Tree Group Promotion and family events £500 £18,120
Shrops Childrens Scrap Store Marketing material £500 £17,620
All Stretton Village Society Seat £385 £17,235
Church Stretton Play Area Drawings and consultation £500 £16,735
Cardington and 4 Parishes Youth Group Equipment for cookery sessions £500 £16,235
Church Stretton Area Partnership Area events calendar £500 £15,735
Little Stretton Village Hall Signage and maintenance work £500 £15,235
Church Stretton Arts Festival Performance Arts coaching workshops for young people £820 £14,415
Stretton Climate Care Awareness raising, promotion and advice about reducingcaron emissions £500 £13,915
Church Stretton Ring and Ride (Mayfair) Running costs of one vehicle £4,700 £9,215
St Laurence Church Chairs for conference facility £600 £8,615
Church Stretton Town Council Interpretion panels and time line installation £1,500 £7,115
Church Stretton Community Group Kite Festival as part of Community Celebration £600 £6,515
Church stretton and District Chamber of Trade Items and equipment for Summerfest £3,000 £3,515
Shropshire Cat Rescue (Church Stretton) Immunisation and isolation equipment £500 £3,015

Total Committed £18,985

21.  Much Wenlock, Brown Clee and Highley

Name of Group Project Spend Committed Budget Remaining
Budget 2009/10 £44,000

Four Parishes Hertage Group Highley Mining Trail Visitor Information Leaflets £650 £43,350
Billingsley Parish Council Deuxhill Notice Board £500 £42,850
Eardington Parish Coucil Village Notice Boards £1,000 £41,850
Easthope Shipton and Stanton Long Parish Council Village Notice Boards £1,138 £40,713
Brockton Pre School Purchase of Bikes £1,260 £39,453
Highley Cricket Club Purchase a roller £2,000 £37,453
Highley Summer Pride Purchase a fast tow watering trailor £1,800 £35,653
Gaskell Recreation Board of Management Refurbishment of large embankment slide £5,380 £30,273
Deuxhill and District Village Hall Redecoration of the hall £3,500 £26,773
Eardington Parish Council Village Hall Feasibility Study £3,500 £23,273
Chetton and District Parish Council Chetton Village Hall repair £2,500 £20,773
Priory Hall Management Committee Priory Hall refurbishment £1,250 £19,523
Burwarton Pre School and Toddler Group Purchase a sand pit and accessories £1,346 £18,177
Much Wenlock Festival Society Wenlock Fringe £2,300 £15,877
Dittion Priors Parish Council Feasibility study to reduce the carbon footprint £400 £15,477
Aston Botterell, Burwarton and Cleobury North Purchase stacking chairs £453 £15,024
Dittion Priors Parish Council Community Display boards and Projector £1,625 £13,399
Highley Parish Plan To make enable the community to do plan £400 £12,999

Total Committed £31,001



22. Broseley and Barrow

Name of Group Project Spend Committed Budget Remaining
Budget for 2009/10 £20,000

Birchmeadow Centre Redevelopment £5,000 £15,000
Youth Service Youth activity sessions £5,000 £10,000
Broseley Youth Sports Junior football training tops £1,166 £8,834
Broseley Christmas Lights Storage for lights £600 £8,234

Bridges £500
£7,734

Broseley Boxing Club Coaching costs for club £600 £7,134
St Winifrides Church Committee Purchasing of new tables for the hall £711 £6,423

Wyldwoods £900
£5,523

Willey Village Hall Painting of outside of building £400 £5,123

Willey Wanderers Cricket Club £1,245
£3,878

Broseley CCTV £1,878
£2,000

Total Committed £18,000
23. Bridgnorth, Worfield, Alveley and Claverley  

Name of Group Project Spend Committed Budget Remaining
Budget for 2009/10 £71,000

Bridgnorth & District Camera Club Purchase of display boards £428 £70,572
Bridgnorth & District Arts Society Contribution to their annual programme £500 £70,072
Bridgnorth & District Twinning Assoc Contribution towards hosting joint planning meeting £492 £69,580
Friends of Bridgnorth Library Purchase of projector £500 £69,080
Bridgnorth Bylet Bowling Club Purchase of Staging and Dance floor after arson attack £4,275 £64,805
Worfield Bowling Club - Bowls Section Purchase of mower and attachments £3,315 £61,490

Quatt Cricket Club £1,298
£60,193

Bridgnorth Musical Theatre Company £4,200 £55,993
Alveley Parish Council Purchase of play sand £365 £55,628
English Haydn Festival Contribution towards 2010 festival £6,490 £49,138
Claverley Village Hall Contribution towards refurbishment £2,783 £46,355
Bridgnorth TCMP Contribution towards promoting Bridgnorth £3,559 £42,796
Alveley Cricket Club Contribution towards new roller and junior kit £3,360 £39,436
Quatford Village Hall Contribution towards roof reconstruction £3,750 £35,686
Quatt Village Hall Contribution towards emergency repairs £3,891 £31,795
Squirrel Bowling Club Purchase of bowling mat £500 £31,295
Junior Rugby Tour Purchase training equipment £500 £30,795
Ist Bridgnorth Rainbows Centenary Celebrations £500 £30,295
Bridgnorth Bathing Project New uniforms, equipment and redecoration £500 £29,795
Northgate Swimming Club Volunteer training costs £500 £29,295
Sustainable Bridgnorth Launch of events programme £400 £28,895
B'north Town Plan Steering Group Contribution towards printing and delivery £500 £28,395
Bridgnorth Community Centre Car park repairs £2,955 £25,440
Alveley Tennis Club Resurfacing court and grounds maintenance £3,750 £21,690
Music and Arts Festival Contribution towards 2010 festival £6,000 £15,690
Rally in the Valley Contribution towards 2010 rally £2,750 £12,940
Alveley Recreation Assoc Insulation and Access £3,000 £9,940
Trevithick 200 Build of replica of historical engine £5,025 £4,915
Alveley Burial Ground Extension of ground and create access £3,276 £1,639

Total Committed £69,362

Exhibition of internation project work from school for 
community 

Free rural arts, crafts and environmental activities for local 
schools

To refurbish the wicket surface, replace the net 
structure & nets
To provide CCTV equipment to the High Street area of 
Broseley

Purchase of generator and extension to junior training 
programme
Contribution towards running costs of 2010 production of 
Brigadoon



24. Craven Arms and Rural

Name of Group Project Spend Committed Budget Remaining
Budget for 2009/10 £30,000

                                                                                  Carry forward from 2008/09 £20,000
                                                                                  Total £50,000
Wistanstow Village Hall Annex refurbishment £5,000 £45,000
Craven and  District History Group Display boards and laminator £500 £44,500
Clee st Margaret Village Hall Refinish floor £600 £43,900
Stoke St Milborough Village Hall Equipment for youth club £380 £43,520
Culmington Village Hall CCTV, PA System, Hearing loop £3,140 £40,380

Shrops Hills Discovery Centre £660
£39,720

Westhope Village Hall Crockery, cutlery, safety barrier £1,500 £38,220
St Catherine's PCC, Tugford Floor replacement for bell ringers £1,000 £37,220
Diddlebury Village Hall Refurbishment works £5,000 £32,220
British Red Cross Young Carers £400 £31,820
Craven Arms Area Youth Group Youth shelter £7,000 £24,820
West Mercia Police Youth activities £824 £23,996
Corvedale Pre School Group 0-2 Childcare Facility £7,000 £16,996
Craven Arms Business Network Developing activities £2,400 £14,596
Craven Arms Town Council Free car parking £2,500 £12,096
Wistanstow Vilage Hall Annex refurbishment contingency £2,000 £10,096

Allocated pre 2009/10 LJC
Craven Arms Community Centre Youth work £6,500 £3,596

Total Committed £46,404
25. Ludlow and Clee Area  

Name of Group Project Spend Committed Budget Remaining
Budget for 2009/10 £49,000

3 Weirs Repair Mill St Weir £1,000 £48,000
Agenda 21 Green Festival £450 £47,550
Inner Bailey Exhibitions Art in Ludlow Castle £1,000 £46,550
Bitterley Village Hall Furniture for Bitterley Village Hall £2,000 £44,550
Hope Bagot & Whitton Village hall Maintenance £2,000 £42,550
Clee Hill Village Hall Comm Insulation of Village hall £1,470 £41,080
Caynham Parish Council Clee Hill Car Park £2,000 £39,080
Ludlow Swimming Club Swimming teacher training £1,400 £37,680
Burway Bowling Club Cladding and insulation of the club house £2,000 £35,680
Caynham Parish Council Picnic area at Clee Hill £2,000 £33,680
Clee Hill Village Hall Contribution towards community notice board £200 £33,480
Richards Castle Church church car park £2,000 £31,480
Bitterley Church Church paths £500 £30,980
Girlguiding Ludlow Centenary Celebrations £250 £30,730
Ludlow in Bloom 4 planters £380 £30,350
Stych Brook and Gallows Bank Development of Stych Brook and Gallows Bank £2,000 £28,350
Ludlow Assembly Rooms Engery management project £2,000 £26,350
Ashford Carbonel Village Hall Decoration of Hall £1,050 £25,300
Shropshire Youth Forum Reach Project £300 £25,000
Cittislow Say no to litter £910 £24,090

Total Committed £24,910

Subsidised travel costs for schools accessing Forest School 
sessions



26. Cleobury and Rural  

Name of Group Project Spend Committed Budget Remaining
Budget for 2009/10 £36,000

Cleobury Country Ltd £5,000 £31,000

Cleobury Country Ltd £5,000 £26,000

Cleobury Youth Partnership £5,000 £21,000

Kinlet Village Hall £2,500 £18,500
Burford Village Hall Contribution towards fit out costs of newly extended kitchen £2,395 £16,105

Doddington Village Hall £2,086 £14,019
Cleobury Mortimer Bowls Club Refurbishment and repair works £2,500 £11,519

Four Parish Heritage Group £1,900 £9,619
Hopton Wafers Village Hall Improve play equipment and safety of playarea £2,500 £7,119
Cleobury Mortimer Sports and Social Club Brick clad and refurbish wooden extension £2,500 £4,619
Farlow and Oreton Village Hall Replace and refurbish existing toilet facilities £2,500 £2,119

Total Committed £33,881

27.  The Severn Loop  

Name of Group Project Spend Committed Budget Remaining
Budget for 2009/10 £37,000

Shropshire Youth Youth Questionnaire and Consultation £500 £36,500
Shrewsbury Canoe Club Upgrade and expand equipment £2,170 £34,330
Abbey Foregate Drama Group Stage lighting £1,500 £32,830
Belle Vue Community Arts Group Belle Vue Arts Festival £1,500 £31,330
Darwin Community Centre Security Upgrade £1,450 £29,880
Jigsaw Sound Community Choir Purchase uniforms £1,500 £28,380
Belle Vue Youth Club Equipment purchase £1,181 £27,199
Shrewsbury Ark Purchase key items of equipment for the centre £5,600 £21,599
Town Council Listen to the band (bandstand feasibility study) £270 £21,329
Shrewsbury Childrens Bookfest Support running of the festival £2,525 £18,804

Total Committed £18,196

28.  Bayston Hill

Name of Group Project Spend Committed Budget Remaining
Budget for 2009/10 £17,000

Service Improvements £17,000 £0
Total Committed £17,000

Continuation of Community Chest scheme (only £100 
approved to date)
Ringfence funding for the Countryside Explorer bus subject to 
full tendering and securing of match by January LJC
Ringfence funding to support youth activities in the area 
subject to detailed proposals being presented by the January 
meeting
Contribution towards costs of installation of central heating for 
the hall

Funding towards fencing and hedge planting of newly 
acquired land for the village hall

Undertake topographical and geophysical surveys of 
the site of a 16th century Blast Furnice at Breakneck 
Bank, Kinlet
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